
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Smith on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Friday 12 January 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Smith 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JG Lester 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor BA Durkin 
Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 
Councillor NE Shaw 

 

 
  

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 JANUARY 2018 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
  
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 24 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017. 
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Tuesday 9 January 2018. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
Please see https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved for information on 
how to submit a question. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Tuesday 9 January 2018. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   2018/19 CAPITAL BIDS AND APPROVAL 
 

25 - 38 

 To review the proposed capital programme including proposed investment 
additions for 2018/19 onwards and determine recommendations to Council. 
 

 

7.   SETTING THE 2018/19 BUDGET AND UPDATING THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

39 - 150 

 To agree the draft 2018/19 budget and medium term financial strategy 
(MTFS) for recommendation to Council on 26 January 2018. 
 

 

8.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/19 
 

151 - 304 

 To recommend the continuation of the 2017/18 council tax reduction scheme 
for 2018/19 initially approved by Council on 18 December 2015 
 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of 
[...]
e meeting. 

Orange Officers of the council – attend to present reports and give technical advice to 
cabinet members 

Pink Chairmen of scrutiny committees – attend to present the views of their 
committee if it has considered the item under discussion 

White Political group leaders – attend to present the views of their political group on 
the item under discussion 

 Other councillors may also attend as observers but are not entitled to take 
part in the discussion. 

 

7





   

 

 

  

   

 

 

 

   

 

 

  

   

 
 

 

   

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

    

     

    

    

     

    

    

     

    

    

     

  

  

    

     

    
    

     

Public Gallery 

O
th

er co
u

n
cillo

rs in
 att

en
d

an
ce 

R
ep

o
rti

n
g 

O
ffi

ce
rs

 W
ai

ti
n

g 
A

re
a 

W
ard

 

M
em

b
er / 

O
th

er 

C
h

airm
en

 o
f 

Scru
ti

n
y co

m
m

itt
ees 

Lead
e

rs o
f p

o
liti

cal gro
u

p
s 

Reporting 

Officers 

Se
n

io
r 

O
ffi

ce
rs

 
C

le
rk

 

C
ab

in
et

 M
em

b
er

s 

Monitoring 

Officer 

Chief 

Executive 
Leader Deputy 

Leader 

9





Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 14 December 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor JG Lester (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, PD Price, P Rone and NE Shaw 
 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, AJW Powers and J Hardwick 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors EJ Swinglehurst 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors ACR Chappell 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Geoff Hughes, Martin Samuels, Claire Ward and Andrew 
Lovegrove 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harlow. 
 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

66. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

67. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 
 

68. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received from councillors for this meeting. 
 
 

69. SOUTH WYE TRANSPORT PACKAGE - ACTIVE TRAVEL MEASURES   
 
The cabinet member infrastructure introduced the item. The purpose of the report was to 
consider the feedback received to the consultation on the south wye transport package 
active travel measures and to seek approval for the next steps towards delivery of these 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

measures. A list of proposed schemes was put forward for specific consultation from 12 
September 2016. The questionnaire was well responded to and there was a high level of 
support for the measures, with some scoring higher than others. The cabinet member 
noted that some of the measures would be able to be implemented ahead of the 
construction of the southern link road while others would have to come after. Funding 
had been achieved through the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) of £27m within a 
budget of £35m. The strategic outline case put to the LEP in the bid for funding 
estimated the cost of the southern link road in the region of £29.75m with public realm 
schemes at £3m and cycle and walking schemes at £2m. As the detail of the road and 
active travel measures were developed further these estimates would be updated and 
presented in the full business case for the project, which would be signed off by the 
Department for Transport (DfT). 
 
The head of infrastructure delivery summarised the purpose of the report and the 
outcomes of the consultation into the active travel measures. She noted that other 
suggestions had come forward in the response to the consultation other than those 
specifically consulted on. These suggestions would be evaluated alongside the options 
actually consulted on. 
[...]
roval 

Report by: Cabinet member finance, housing and corporate 

services 
 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

Budget and policy framework 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key 
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected 

All Wards 

Purpose and summary 

To review the proposed capital programme including proposed investment additions for 2018/19 
onwards and determine recommendations to Council. 

Appendix 1 provides details of the proposed additions to the existing capital programme that 
have been identified and the impact of approving these additions. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the proposed capital programme for 2018/19 attached at appendix 3 be 
recommended to Council for approval.   

 

 

25

AGENDA ITEM 6



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. It is open to Cabinet to recommend that some, all or none of the proposed new capital 
investment options are taken forward, the opportunities identified in the report are 
recommended due to the needs detailed in this report. 

2. It is open to Cabinet to recommend alternative capital investment options. No alternative 
options have been made to date and suggestions would require review, including 
consideration by general scrutiny committee, in line with the review completed on the 
options presented in this report as detailed in the body of this report. 

Key considerations 

3. The capital programme reflects capital investment generating benefit to the county for a 
period in excess of one year. 

4. The current approved capital programme and forecast outturn is provided at appendix 2. 
The profiling of capital spend and forecasting against budget is reported to Cabinet in the 
quarterly performance r
[...]
Schools Capital Maintenance Grant 1,200 1,200

Peterchurch Primary School 6 1,000 4,494 5,500

Expansion for Marlbrook school 2,000 3,811 1,000 6,811

SEN & DDA school improvements 710 710

Brookfield School Improvements 390 980 1,370

Other schemes less than £500k 2,722 300 2,224

Adults and wellbeing

Disabled facilities grant 1,706 1,706

Private sector housing improvements 800 800 800 2,400

Other schemes less than £500k 1,021

Total 14,962                   79,996 92,148 47,911  8,317    

Financed by

Prudential borrowing 24,456 28,156 25,547  

Grant and funding contributions 45,795 51,497 22,214  8,317    

Capital receipts 9,745   12,495 150       

Total 79,996 92,148 47,911  8,317    

37





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Friday 12 January 2018 

Title of report: Setting the 2018/19 budget and updating the 
medium term financial strategy 

Report by: Cabinet member finance, housing and corporate 
services 

 
 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

Budget and policy framework 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with Key 
Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected 

(All Wards);  

Purpose and summary 

To agree the draft 2018/19 budget and medium term financial strategy (MTFS) for 
recommendation to Council on 26 January 2018. 

The proposed budget reflects the provisional local government settlement announced on 19 
December and previously agreed MTFS has been updated to take account of the latest financial 
data in relation to service pressures and available funding. To deliver a balanced budget there is 
a need for significant savings to be achieved in 2018/19 as well as a need to increase council tax. 
This is in response to reduced central government funding alongside increasing budget 
pressures for statutory services such as looked after children and adult social care. The budget 
proposed includes a 4.9% total council tax increase to deliver a balanced budget. 

The MTFS has also been rolled forward one year, to 2020/21. The report provides information 
about the recent government announcements re local government funding and reports the 
outcome of the budget consultation process. 

39

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

the following be recommended to Full Council: 

i. the council tax base of 68,177.57 Band D equivalents; 

ii. an increase in core council tax in 2018/19 of 1.9% 

iii. an additional precept in respect of adult social care costs of 3% applied to 
council tax in 2018/19 resulting in  a total council tax increase of 4.9%; 
increasing the band D charge from £1,376.50 to £1,443.95 for Herefordshire 
Council in 2018/19;  

iv. the balanced 2018/19 revenue budget proposal of £144.1m subject to any 
amendments approved at the meeting specifically. 

a. The net spending limits for each directorate as at Appendix 3 

b. The gross revenue budget of £241.2m 

c. Delegates to the section 151 officer the power to make necessary 
changes to the budget arising from any variations in central 
government funding allocations via general reserves; 

v. the treasury management strategy at appendix 5 be approved; 

vi.  the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) at appendix 1 be approved.   

 

Alternative options 

1. It is open to Cabinet to recommend alternative spending proposals or strategies; however 
given the legal requirement to set a balanced budget should additional expenditure be 
proposed compensatory savings proposals must also be identified. 

2. Cabinet can propose that the intended total council tax uplift of 4.9% is achi
[...]
re council tax plus an increase of 
3% in 2018/19 (1% in 2019/20) in relation to the adult care precept, a total council tax 
increase of 4.9% in 2018/19. The core council tax increase is restricted by council tax 
referendum principles, prior to the provisional local government financial settlement 
announced on 19 December this was restricted to an uplift of 2%.An uplift in excess of 
this would be excessive and require a successful local referendum to be implemented. 
On the 19 December the government issued draft regulations that describe an excessive 
amount of council tax as 6%. In additional to the core council tax increase councils have 
been permitted to levy an adult social care precept in recognition of the financial 
pressures faced in providing adult social care services, the income raised this way is 
ring-fenced. 
 

10. The Chancellor of the Exchequer’s autumn statement was issued on 22 November and 
the provisional local government funding settlement announced on 19 December 2017. 
The consultation on the provisional settlement closes on 16 January 2018 with the final 
settlement expected to be announced shortly thereafter. Herefordshire will play an active 
part in responses to the provisional settlement through the Rural Services Network and 
the Society of County Treasurers. The provisional settlement included the following:- 
 

a. Increasing the rural services delivery grant funding for Herefordshire by £1m in 
2018/19 to remain at the level of funding, being £4.1m, in 2017/18 and 2019/20. 

b. Confirmation that Herefordshire will not be a business rate pilot in 2018/19, 
Herefordshire Council applied to be a joint pilot area for 100% business rate 
retention in 2018/19 in a pooling arrangement with Shropshire Council and 
Telford and Wrekin Council which, if successful, would have seen additional 
funding in 2018/19. 

c. Business rate income expected to be retained locally at 75% (not 100%) from 
2020/21. 

d. The ability to increase the core
[...]
g 

Fees Contribute 
Towards:

Drainage & 
Flood 

Alleviation 
£40,000

Winter 
Maintenance 

£357,318

Public 
Transport 

£2,578,700

LA Transport 
£4,014,688

Road Safety 
£80,628

Traffic 
Management 

£37,170

Appendix 7

149





Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove 
Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: Friday 12 January 2018 

Title of report: Council tax reduction scheme 2018/19 

Report by: Head of corporate finance 

 
Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To recommend the continuation of the 2017/18 council tax reduction scheme for 2018/19 initially 
approved by Council on 18 December 2015. 

 

It is a legal requirement to annually review the council’s council tax reduction scheme, and the 
decision is reserved to full Council. The current scheme has been reviewed and there is no 
evidence to support a change at this time. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 

(a) it be recommended to Council that the existing council tax reduction scheme, 
attached at appendix 2, be retained for 2018/19. 

 

 

 

 

151

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove 
Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Alternative options 

1. The local scheme could be amended following statutory consultation, no 
amendments are currently proposed. The current scheme is working as intended 
and there is no current evidence of a need to change. 

 

Key considerations 

2. Council tax charges can be reduced where claimants meet certain set criteria. The scheme 
is available to pension age and working age claimants. Herefordshire introduced a local 
scheme for working age claimants in 2014/15 (reducing the discount to 84% of the 
charge) and restricted it further in 2016
[...]
licant	pursuant	 to	 regulations	under	section	2(6)(b),	3	or	4	of	

the	Adoption	and	Children	Act	2002.	
	
62.		 Any	payment	made	to	the	applicant	in	accordance	with	regulations	made	pursuant	to	section	

14F	of	the	Children	Act	1989	(special	guardianship	support	services).	
	
63.	 Any	 payments	 to	 a	 claimant	made	 under	 section	 49	 of	 the	 Children	 and	 Families	 Act	 2014	

(personal	budgets	and	direct	payments)	
	

304


	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	67 Questions from members of the public

	6 2018/19 capital bids and approval
	Appendix 1 - Capital Investment Options
	Appendix 2 - Current status of approved capital programme
	Appendix 3 - Total proposed capital programme

	7 Setting the 2018/19 budget and updating the medium term financial strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Breakdown of savings plans by directorate
	Appendix 3 - Detail of draft 2018/19 budget
	Appendix 4 - Summary of budget consultation
	Appendix 5 - Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	Appendix 6 - General scrutiny committee consultation
	Appendix 7 - Car park income

	8 Council tax reduction scheme 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 for Council tax reduction scheme 2018/19






Minutes of the meeting


Herefordshire Council 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 
12 January 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor JG Lester (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, DG Harlow, PD Price, P Rone and NE Shaw 
 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, TM James, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, J Stone and EJ Swinglehurst 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors E Chowns, PE Crockett, J Hardwick, D Summers and 
CR Butler, J Stone and EJ Swinglehurst 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Geoff Hughes, Martin Samuels, Chris Baird, Claire Ward and 
Andrew Lovegrove 

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies from members of the cabinet. 
 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

75. MINUTES   
 
Following a query from the leader for It’s Our County, the cabinet member for 
infrastructure confirmed that the South Wye transport package is a standalone package.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

76. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 
 

77. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received from councillors. 
 
 

78. 2018/19 CAPITAL BIDS AND APPROVAL   
 



 

The cabinet member for finance, housing and corporate services presented the report 
and highlighted:  
 

 Appendix 1 shows the proposed capital programme 

 Appendix 2 shows the current approved capital programme 

 Appendix 3 provided an indication of the total programme, if approved.   

 Each programme would need its own business case and appropriate approval 
before proceeding,  
 

Following a request from the cabinet member for finance, housing and corporate 
services, the S151 officer agreed to amend appendix 3 to provide more clarity over the 
funding of schemes, bring forward of spend, any budget slippage and budget totals.    
This was proposed as an additional recommendation as set out in (b) below. 
 
Following questions from the leader of It’s Our County, it was confirmed:  
 
Political support scores 
 
The political point scores on page 27 represented an indicative score based on previous 
reports that have already received approval through the governance arrangements.  For 
example if the proposal follows a previous report on service delivery changes approved 
by Cabinet then it scores a higher political support score than if there are no previous 
report approvals already in place.  
 
Development partnership activities 
 
The detail behind the benefits and returns to the council from the £20m request for 
‘Development Partnership activities’ in 2018/19 on page 29 will be provided as the 
individual decision approval to incur spend is secured. The £40m total investment 
mentioned on page 33 is funded through £10m capital receipts, £10m corporately funded 
prudential borrowing and the previously approved £20m prudential borrowing where the 
borrowing cost is funded from anticipated returns on the investment. Any additional 
returns over and above this would therefore be available to fund other costs.   With 
regard to whether this would represent poor value for a £40m, it was noted that the 
council would be looking for returns commensurate with good treasury management and 
there would also be some investments which will provide social value and long term 
economic value which would be difficult to measure at this stage.  
 
Fastershire 

 
The £7.248m on Fastershire broadband programme was in line with the Fastershire 
Broadband Strategy adopted by Cabinet in December 2015.  
 
The total scheme budget of £32,603,000 represented the total current public contribution 
between 2013/14 and 2019/20 towards the delivery of the Fastershire Broadband 
Strategy. This figure includes just over £13m of Herefordshire Council funding. 
 
The £7,248,000 budgeted for 2018/19 represented the contributions from both 
Herefordshire Council and external funding that will be spent on delivering 3 contracts; 
Lot 2/3c which covers south Herefordshire delivered by Gigaclear, Lot 4 the north of 
Herefordshire (also Gigaclear) and Lot 3b in the city delivered by BT. 
 
The premises which will be enabled with this funding is available via Fastershire.com.    

       
The cabinet member for economy and communications stated that the contract with 
Gigaclear would provide coverage for 94% of the county.   The areas outside of this 
coverage were mainly rural.    



 

 
Following a statement from the group leader for the Herefordshire Independents, the 
cabinet member for economy and communications stated that the contracts had been 
well managed given the geography of the county.   BT had found it very difficult due to 
the rural nature of Herefordshire and that the move to Gigaclear would provide faster 
broadband as they would be putting in new technology but this would take time to install.  
 
Capital receipts for 2018/19 showing as £12.495m and why receipts from the farm 
smallholdings sales are not shown in full anywhere in report or in the medium terms 
financial strategy  
 
Appendix 3 shows the capital receipt funding to be used to fund capital spend, within the 
previous budget setting papers, the 2017/18 treasury management strategy included 
£33.6m of anticipated capital receipt funding to reduce our borrowing requirement, which 
is capital receipt funding earmarked for debt reduction. 
 
Following a question from the group leader for the Green party, it was confirmed each 
scheme would have detailed risk management information included within the detailed 
business cases.   
 
That: 
 
(a) the proposed capital programme for 2018/19 attached at appendix 3 be 

recommended to Council for approval; and 
(b) authority be delegated to the chief finance officer, in consultation with the 

cabinet member finance and the leader to make technical amendments 
(grammatical, formatting, and consistency) as necessary to finalise the 
appendix 3 for publication for council. 

 
 
 

79. SETTING THE 2018/19 BUDGET AND UPDATING THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY   
 
The cabinet member for finance, housing and corporate services presented the report 
and highlighted:    
 

 The report seeks to put forward a balanced budget for recommendation for full 
council on 26 January 2018.       

 There had been a provisional settlement announced in the middle of December 
2017 which has provided certain options to be considered, in particular the 
government had changed the basis on which a referendum was required by 
increasing council tax from 2% to 3% due to the effect of inflation and other 
clarifications in the settlement.      

 The 20% increase in planning fees had been approved.    
 
Due to the provisional settlement announcement, the cabinet member for finance, 
housing and corporate services was now proposing an amendment to the 
recommendation ii and iii so that the core council tax was increased to 2.9% (instead of 
the 1.9% stated in recommendation ii of the report) and the adult social care costs be 
reduced to 2% (instead of 3% as stated in recommendation iii of the report).   This would 
provide the council the same amount of revenue but would allow greater flexibility in how 
the money could be spent.   The adult social care precept was one off funding which 
may not be available the following financial year and the increase in the core council tax 
would be added to the base budget and therefore available the following year.      
 



 

It was proposed that an additional recommendation as set out in vii below was required 
to make technical, grammatical and typographical amendments to appendices 1 and 5.   
Following a query from the group leader for the Green party, it was confirmed that these 
amendments were not material and would not need to go back to General Scrutiny 
Committee.   The S151 officer agreed to circulate to scrutiny committee members’ 
details of the changes which would be made to the documentation.    
    
 
Following a query from the cabinet member for infrastructure, the S151 officer confirmed 
a base budget review had taken place and where necessary adjustments to base 
budgets had taken place.    Details of the changes in the directorate base budgets were 
contained within the table at paragraph 17 of the report.   
 
The S151 officer confirmed that there would be no impact on the budget if the changes 
proposed were agreed as there would still be a 4.9% increase in council tax.    
 
It was noted that Local Government Association had reported that the majority of other 
local authorities were adding increases to the core council tax rather than the precept for 
adult social care due to the uncertainty over whether the adult social care funding would 
still be available the next year.   
 
The group leader for It’s Our County indicated that it would be a good idea to raise the 
base budget provided it did not impact on the adult social care budget.   The cabinet 
member for health and wellbeing confirmed that it would have no impact on his portfolio 
area.    
 
Following a question from the group leader for It’s Our County, it was confirmed that the 
option to increase council tax by 5.9% (and therefore increase the base budget by 2%) 
had been discussed.  The reasons for not increasing further had been due to the 
average wage for Herefordshire which was £20k and the national average was £27k 
which would make it financially more difficult for residents.     
 
The group leader for It’s Our County noted that if it was explained to residents that the 
level of council tax needed to be raised by 5.9% they would understand, especially if the 
additional 1% was ring fenced to services which residents valued.    This was  
an opportunity to maximise the opportunity to increase the base budget.    
 
The group leader for Herefordshire Independents strongly objected to the council tax 
being raised by 4.9%.      Due to the level of poverty in the county, there needed to be 
careful consideration of residents, especially those in rural areas 
 
The scrutiny chairman for adult and wellbeing noted that due to the demographic of 
Herefordshire, there would be more and more older residents who living on their own, 
which would lead to increasing demand on adult social care support.   
 
Following a query from the group leader for Herefordshire Independent, the S151 officer 
explained the financial impact to the council if Hoople were to close.   The pension 
liability currently showing in the Hoople accounts would transfer to the council.  The 
pension deficit was in relation to those council staff who had transferred (TUPE) to 
Hoople and had been agreed when the company had been set up.   The valuation 
method to be used by the actuary of the pension scheme was set out in statue and was 
influenced by the fact that Hoople was not a precepting authority.   Worcestershire who 
administer the pension scheme were reporting that the whole fund was in surplus and at 
the next valuation in 2019 there was an expectation that the  fund as a whole would not 
be in deficit.     It was noted that Hoople had made a significant amount of savings over 
the last few years and had agreed to do the same for the next financial year.   It was 
reported that the council were expecting a £100k dividend from Hoople.   



 

 
The leader of the Green party commented that taking the opportunity to increase the 
base budget is sensible.   However, the re-jigging adult social care precept was a lost 
opportunity as the council needed to replace central government funding.   It was 
acknowledged that it was not an easy situation to manage but the opportunity should 
have been taken to put more money in the budget.   
 
The leader for the Liberal Democrats commented that regardless of the increase, 
members of the public will be angry and that it would be difficult for the public to sustain 
a 4.9% increase.   
 
The cabinet member for finance, housing and corporate services confirmed that he 
would provide written answers to the questions which the leader of It’s Our County had 
submitted prior to the meeting.    However, it was confirmed:  
 

 That the £7m savings in 2017/18 mentioned on page 42, paragraph 14 was 
achievable and there was sufficient funding in reserves.  

 That the identified savings were continually RAG rated to ensure that they 
remained achievable.  

 The “business rate smoothing” earmarked reserve is maintained to fund the 
potential cost of successful business rate appeals. This is used for lodged 
appeals and an estimate of un-lodged appeals to provided this estimate.  

 That a review of all earmarked reserves had been requested to ensure that they 
were all necessary and prudent. 

 The council received £20k for each completed NDP which goes towards the cost 
of  a referendum and that the last opportunity for funding was in April 2018 which 
meant that reserves would be required to fund future referendums.   

 That the £500k savings identified in connection with the looked after children 
budget was a realistic figure and was based on:  

o £162k full year savings in independent fostering agency (IFA) 
arrangements 

o £132k full year savings on in house placements 
o £90k full year savings in “step downs” in special guardianship orders 

(SGO).  
o £116k part year savings in “step down” in SGO.  

 
That: 
 
the following be recommended to Full Council: 
 
i. the council tax base of 68,177.57 Band D equivalents; 
ii. an increase in core council tax in 2018/19 of 2.9%; 
iii. an additional precept in respect of adult social care costs of 2% applied to 

council tax in 2018/19 resulting in a total council tax increase of 4.9%; 
increasing the band D charge from £1,376.50 to £1,443.95 for Herefordshire 
Council in 2018/19; 

iv. the balanced 2018/19 revenue budget proposal of £144.1m subject to any 
amendments approved at the meeting specifically. 
a. The net spending limits for each directorate as at Appendix 3 
b. The gross revenue budget of £241.2m 
c. Delegates to the section 151 officer the power to make necessary 

changes to the budget arising from any variations in central 
government funding allocations via general reserves; 

v. the treasury management strategy at appendix 5 be approved; 
vi. the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) at appendix 1 be approved;  
vii. authority be delegated to the chief finance officer, in consultation with the 

cabinet member finance and the leader to make technical amendments 



 

(grammatical, formatting, and consistency) as necessary to finalise the 
appendix 1 and 3 for publication for council. 

 
 

80. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/19   
 
The cabinet member for finance, housing and corporate services presented the report 
and highlighted:  
 

 The scheme was reviewed on an annual basis;  

 The scheme had been agreed at full council in December 2015; and  

 the recommendation was for the scheme to continue with no changes.    
 
Following a query from the leader of the liberal democrats, it was confirmed that the 
scheme would be kept under review in case amendments were needed in future years.   
 
That: 

(a) it be recommended to Council that the existing council tax reduction 
scheme, attached at appendix 2, be retained for 2018/19. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.58 am Chairman 


